

CHAIRMAN: Eugene Gans Las Vegas, NV

VICE CHAIRMAN: Alan Coyner Administrator Division of Minerals Commission on Mineral Resources

MEMBERS

Pete Anderson State Forester Division of Forestry

Frances Barron State Board of Health Las Vegas, NV

Jason King State Engineer Division of Water Resources

Kathryn Landreth Reno, NV

Jim Barbee Director, Department of Agriculture

Ken Mayer, Director Department of Wildlife

Tom Porta Reno, NV

Mark Turner Carson City, NV

Cary Richardson Carson City, NV

COUNSEL Rose Marie Reynolds

STAFF John B. Walker Executive Secretary

STATE OF NEVADA STATE ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION

901 South Stewart Street, Suite 4001 Carson City, Nevada 89701-5249 Telephone (775) 687-9308 Fax (775) 687-5856 www.sec.nv.gov



Electronic Memorandum

Date: May 16, 2012

To: Robert E. Dolan, Esq. Dolan Law 311 S. Bridge Street, Suite E Winnemucca, NV 89445

Attorney for Appellants Clean Desert Foundation, Robert Hannum and Mr. Robert Cook

John Frankovich, Esq. Debbie Leonard, Esq. McDonald Carano Wilson LLP 100 W. Liberty St., 10th Floor Reno, NV 89501

Attorneys for Intervener Recology

Cassandra Joseph, Esq. Office of the Attorney General 100 North Carson Street Carson City, NV 89701

Attorneys for Nevada Division of Environmental Protection

From: John B. Walker, Executive Secretary

Subject: Appeal Hearing Agenda: Jungo Landfill, Final Solid Waste Permit SW495REV00

Attached is the agenda for the above referenced appeal. The appeal hearing will begin at 9:30 a.m. on Monday, May 21, 2012 and continue if needed on Tuesday, May 22, 2012 at 8:30 a.m. in Carson City, Nevada at the Bryan Building, 901 South Stewart St., 2nd floor Tahoe Conference Room.

Attachment

ecc: SEC Appeals Panel SEC/DAG NDEP



Hearing Agenda - SEC Appeal Hearing Jungo Landfill, Final Solid Waste Permit SW495REV00

A three-member panel of the State Environmental Commission (SEC) has scheduled a hearing of a contested case regarding Permit No. SW495REV00 issued by the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) to Recology. The hearing will begin at 9:30 a.m. on Monday, May 21, 2012 and continue if needed on Tuesday, May 22, 2012 at 8:30 a.m. in Carson City, Nevada at the Bryan Building, 901 South Stewart St., 2nd floor Tahoe Conference Room.

The following items may be taken out of order and/or items may be combined for consideration. Items may also be removed from the agenda or the SEC may delay discussion relating to an item on the agenda at any time. Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or a quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect the due process rights of an individual, the SEC may refuse to consider public comment. See NRS 233B.126.

1. Public Comment (Discussion)

Members of the public will be invited to speak before the SEC; however, no action may be taken on a matter during public comment until the matter itself has been included on an agenda as an item for possible action. Public comment may be limited to five minutes per person at the discretion of the chairperson.

2. Hearing Regarding Jungo Landfill, Final Solid Waste Permit SW495REV00 (For Possible Action)

3. Public Comment (Discussion)

Public comment may be limited to five minutes per person at the discretion of the chairperson and is subject to the requirements noted in agenda item 1 above.

4. Adjournment

As required by the provisions of chapters 233B and 241 of Nevada Revised Statutes, this agenda will be posted no later than three working days prior to the hearing at the following locations:

- Nevada State Library & Archives, 100 N. Stewart St., Carson City, NV;
- Dept. of Conservation & Natural Resources, 901 South Stewart Street, Carson City, Nevada;
- Nevada Division of Environmental Protection in Las Vegas, 2030 E. Flamingo Rd;
- Nevada Department of Wildlife in Reno, 1100 Valley Road.

This agenda and supporting documentation for the above referenced appeal are posted on the State Environmental Commission's website at: <u>http://sec.nv.gov/main/jungo_landfill.htm</u> Persons wishing to comment on the proposed actions of the State Environmental Commission (SEC) may appear at the scheduled public hearing or may address their comments, data, views, or arguments in written form to: State Environmental Commission, 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 4001, Carson City, Nevada 89701-5249. The SEC must receive written submissions at least three days before the scheduled public hearing.

If no person who is directly affected by the proposed action appears to request time to make an oral presentation, the SEC may proceed immediately to act upon any written submissions.

Members of the public who are disabled and require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting are requested to notify, in writing, the Nevada State Environmental Commission, in care of John B. Walker, Executive Secretary, 901 South Stewart Street, Suite 4001, Carson City, Nevada 89701-5249, facsimile (775) 687-5856, or by calling (775) 687-9308, no later than 5:00 p.m. on May 14, 2012.